Company registration number 03172886 (England and Wales)

ACES (ADAMS COMPUTER & ELECTRONIC SERVICES) LIMITED
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

PAGES FOR FILING WITH REGISTRAR




ACES (ADAMS COMPUTER & ELECTRONIC SERVICES) LIMITED

CONTENTS

Page

Balance sheet

Notes to the financial statements




ACES (ADAMS COMPUTER & ELECTRONIC SERVICES) LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 MARCH 2022

Fixed assets

Tangible assets

Current assets

Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling due within ene yvear

Net current liabilities
Net liabilities

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital

Profit and loss reserves

Total equity

Notes

2022

£ £

1327
13,240
5,578
24,765
43,583
{115.950)

(72,367)

(71,040)

2

(71,042)

(71.040)

2021

£ £

1342
14,899
3,644
14,057
34,600
(107.601)

(73.001)

(71,659

2

(71,661)

(71,659

The directers of the comoany have elected not to include a copy of the profit and less account within the financial statements.

For the financial year ended 31 March 2022 the company was entitled to exemption fromn audit under section 477 of the Companies

Act 2006 relating to small companics.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilitics for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to

aecounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The members have not required the company to obtain an awdit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with

section 476.

These financial statemnents have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions zpplicable to companies subject to the

small companies regime.




ACES (ADAMS COMPUTER & ELECTRONIC SERVICES) LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

AS AT 31 MARCH 2022

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 16 December 2022 and are signed on its
behalf by:

1 C Adams
Director

Company Registration No. 03172886




ACES (ADAMS COMPUTER & ELECTRONIC SERVICES) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

1

Accounting policies

Company information

ACES (Adams Computer & Electronic Services) Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in England and
Wales, The registered office is ¢/o Streets Whittles, The Old Exchange, 64 West Stockwell Street, Colehester, Essex, COL
THE. The principal place of business is 26 Gainsberough Drive, Lawtord, Manningtree, Essex, CO11 2JU.

Accounting convention

These tfinancial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in
the UK and Republic of lreland” (“FRS 102) and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applicable to companies
subject Lo the small companics regime. The disclosure requircments of section 1A ol FRS 102 have been applicd other than
where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company, Mongtary amounts in these
financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The principal accounting policies adopted are
set out below.

Turnover

Turnover is recognised at the Fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods and services provided in the
normal course of business, and is shown net of VAT and other sales related taxes. The fair value of consideration takes into
account trade discounts, settlement discounts and volume rebates,

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to
the buyer (usually on dispatch of the goods), the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, it is probable that the economic
benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the
transaction can be measured reliably.

Revenue from contracts for the provision of professional services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion when
the stage of completion, costs incurred and costs to camplete can be estimated reliably. The stage of completion is caleulaled by
comparing costs incurred, mainly in relation to contractual hourly staff rates and materials, as a proportion of total costs. Where
the outcome cannot be estimared reliably, revenue is recognised only to the extent of the expenses recognised thar it is probable
will be recovered.

Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed asscts arc initially measured at cost and subscquently measured at cost or valuation, net of depreciation and any
impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write oft the cost or valuation of assets lzss their residual values over their useful lives on
the following bases:

Plant and machincry 20%% reducing balancc

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an assct is determined as the diffecence between the sale proceeds and the carrying
value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.




ACES (ADAMS COMPUTER & ELECTRONIC SERVICES) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

1.4

1.6

1.7

1.9

Accounting policies {Continued)

Impairment of fixed assets

At each reporting peried end date, the company reviews the carryving amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether thers
is any indication that thosc assets have sullered an impairment loss. 11N any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the
asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the
reeoverable amount of an individual asset, the company cstimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which
the asset belongs.

Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimalted sclling price less costs (o complete and sell. Cost comprises direet materials
and, where applicable, direct labour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the stocks to their present
location and cond:Lion.

Financial instruments
Basic financial instruments are initially recognised at transaction value and subsequently measured at amortiscd cost,

Financial assets comprise cash at bank and in hand, together with trade and other debtars. A specific provision is made for
debts for which recoverability is in doubt. Cash at bank and in hand is defined as all cash held in instant access bank accounts
and used as working capital.

Financial liabilities held at amortised cost comprise all creditors except social security and other taxes, deferred income and
provisions.

Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of transaction costs. Dividends payable on
equity instruments are recognised as liabilities once they are no longer at the discretion of the company.

Employee benefits

The costs of short-term employee benetits are recognised as a Nability and an expense, unless those costs are required to be
recognised as part of the cost of stock or fixed assets.

Foreign exchange

I'Tansactions 1 curreneics other than pounds sterling are recorded at the rates of cxchange prevailing at the dates of the
transactions. At each reporting end date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are
retranslated at the rates prevailing on the reporting end date. Gains and losses arising on translation in the period are included in
profit or loss.

Employees

The average monthly number of persons (including directors) employed by the company during the year was:

2022 2021
Number Number
Tolal - 3




ACES (ADAMS COMPUTER & ELECTRONIC SERVICES) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

Tangible fixed assets

Cost

At 1 April 2021

Additions

At 31 March 2022
Depreciation and impairment
AL L April 2021

Depreciation charged in the year

AL 3] March 2022

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2022

At 31 March 2021

Debtors

Amounts falling due withio one year:

Trade debtors
Other debtors

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Trade creditors
Taxation and social security

Other creditors

2022

5,398
180

5.578

2022

308
1,574
114,068

115,950

Plant and
machinery ete

h
LSV ]
=
~1 th

5.592

3.933
332

4,265

2021

5,458
186

5.644

20

680
273
106,648

107.601




ACES (ADAMS COMPUTER & ELECTRONIC SERVICES) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

6 Called up share capital

2022

Ordinary share capital Number
Issued and fully paid

Ordinary Shares of £1 each

b

2021
Number

[

2022

[ S

2

]




This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the
registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of
the Companies Act 2006.



