ACES (ADAMS COMPUTER & ELECTRONIC SERVICES) LIMITED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022
PAGES FOR FILING WITH REGISTRAR

	Page
alance sheet	1 - 2
lotes to the financial statements	3 - 6

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 MARCH 2022

		2022		2021		
	Notes	£	£	£	£	
Fixed assets						
Tangible assets	3		1,327		1,342	
Current assets						
Stocks		13,240		14,899		
Debtors	4	5,578		5,644		
Cash at bank and in hand		24,765		14,057		
		43,583		34,600		
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	ar 5	(115,950)		(107,601)		
Net current liabilities			(72,367)		(73,001)	
Net liabilities			(71,040)		(71,659	
Capital and reserves						
Called up share capital	6		2		2	
Profit and loss reserves			(71,042)		(71,661	
Total equity			(71,040)		(71,659	

The directors of the company have elected not to include a copy of the profit and loss account within the financial statements.

For the financial year ended 31 March 2022 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476.

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

AS AT 31 MARCH 2022

The financial	statements were	approved by the	e board of	directors and	l authorised	for issue on	16 December	2022 and	are si	gned o	n its
behalf by:											

J C Adams

Director

Company Registration No. 03172886

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

1 Accounting policies

Company information

ACES (Adams Computer & Electronic Services) Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales. The registered office is c/o Streets Whittles, The Old Exchange, 64 West Stockwell Street, Colchester, Essex, CO1 1HE. The principal place of business is 26 Gainsborough Drive, Lawford, Manningtree, Essex, CO11 2JU.

1.1 Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The disclosure requirements of section 1A of FRS 102 have been applied other than where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest \pounds .

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

1.2 Turnover

Turnover is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods and services provided in the normal course of business, and is shown net of VAT and other sales related taxes. The fair value of consideration takes into account trade discounts, settlement discounts and volume rebates.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer (usually on dispatch of the goods), the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Revenue from contracts for the provision of professional services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion when the stage of completion, costs incurred and costs to complete can be estimated reliably. The stage of completion is calculated by comparing costs incurred, mainly in relation to contractual hourly staff rates and materials, as a proportion of total costs. Where the outcome cannot be estimated reliably, revenue is recognised only to the extent of the expenses recognised that it is probable will be recovered.

1.3 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost or valuation, net of depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful lives on the following bases:

Plant and machinery

20% reducing balance

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

1 Accounting policies (Continued)

1.4 Impairment of fixed assets

At each reporting period end date, the company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

1.5 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost comprises direct materials and, where applicable, direct labour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the stocks to their present location and condition.

1.6 Financial instruments

Basic financial instruments are initially recognised at transaction value and subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Financial assets comprise cash at bank and in hand, together with trade and other debtors. A specific provision is made for debts for which recoverability is in doubt. Cash at bank and in hand is defined as all cash held in instant access bank accounts and used as working capital.

Financial liabilities held at amortised cost comprise all creditors except social security and other taxes, deferred income and provisions.

1.7 Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of transaction costs. Dividends payable on equity instruments are recognised as liabilities once they are no longer at the discretion of the company.

1.8 Employee benefits

The costs of short-term employee benefits are recognised as a liability and an expense, unless those costs are required to be recognised as part of the cost of stock or fixed assets.

1.9 Foreign exchange

Transactions in currencies other than pounds sterling are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At each reporting end date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the reporting end date. Gains and losses arising on translation in the period are included in profit or loss.

2 Employees

The average monthly number of persons (including directors) employed by the company during the year was:

	2022	2021
	Number	Number
Total	-	3
	_	_

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

3	Tangible fixed assets		Plant and
		m	achinery etc
			£
	Cost At 1 April 2021		5,275
	Additions		317
	·······		
	At 31 March 2022		5,592
	Depreciation and impairment		
	At 1 April 2021		3,933
	Depreciation charged in the year		332
	At 31 March 2022		4,265
	Carrying amount		
	At 31 March 2022		1,327
	At 31 March 2021		1,342
4	Debtors		
		2022	2021
	Amounts falling due within one year:	£	£
	Trade debtors	5,398	5,458
	Other debtors	180	186
		5,578	5,644
5	Creditors: amounts falling due within one year		
2	Creditors: amounts failing due within one year	2022	2021
		£	£
	Trade creditors	308	680
	Taxation and social security	1,574	273
	Other creditors	114,068	106,648
		115,950	107,601

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

6	Called up share capital				
		2022	2021	2022	2021
	Ordinary share capital	Number	Number	£	£
	Issued and fully paid				
	Ordinary Shares of £1 each	2	2	2	2

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.